

S-17802 / 17821

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

ASSOCIATION OF VILLAGE COUNCIL  
PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING  
AUTHORITY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

Case Nos. S-17802 / S-17821

DIETRICH MAEL, on his own behalf and on  
behalf of his minor children D.K. and E.M.;  
THOMAS MAEL; and ROSE MAEL,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

Trial Court No. 4BE-17-00061 CI

STATE OF ALASKA,

Appellee.

Trial Court No. 4BE-17-00061 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL,  
THE HONORABLE TERRENCE P. HAAS, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE ASSOCIATION OF  
VILLAGE COUNCIL PRESIDENTS REGIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY**

s / Thomas Weathers/  
Thomas Weathers, ABA #1409074  
The Law Offices of Thomas Eagle  
Weathers, P.C.  
1000 Fourth Street, Suite 425  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
tom@thomasweatherslaw.com  
Telephone 415.226.4035  
Facsimile 888.831.5842

s / Aaron D. Sperbeck  
Aaron D. Sperbeck, ABA #0511112  
Shane C. Coffey, ABA #1705018  
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot  
510 L Street, Suite 700  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
asperbeck@bhb.com  
scoffey@bhb.com  
Telephone 907.276.1550  
Facsimile 907.276.3680

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Association of Village Council Presidents  
Regional Housing Authority

Filed in the Supreme Court for the  
State of Alaska, this 11th day of  
December, 2020

Meredith Montgomery  
Clerk of Appellate Courts

By: *Sarah E. Anderson*  
Deputy Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON ..... xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

1. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law in its interpretation and application of the Mutual Help and Occupancy Agreement that AVCP RHA had a continuing duty to inspect even after the home was eligible for conveyance. [POA 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10]. ..... 1

2. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law when it determined that AVCP RHA owed a tort duty to inspect based solely on a contract promise to inspect and that the Mael family could pursue negligence damages based upon the contract duty to inspect. [POA 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18 and 19]. ..... 1

3. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law in its interpretation and application of AS 09.17.010. [POA 24]. ..... 1

4. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law in upholding the jury findings and denying AVCP RHA's motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict. [POA 20, 21, 22 and 37]. ..... 1

5. Whether the trial court erred as a matter of law by improperly instructing the jury. [POA 25, 26, and 27]. ..... 1

6. Whether the trial court erred in denying AVCP RHA's motion for new trial. [POA 23]. ..... 1

7. Whether the trial court erred by improperly admitting evidence without proper foundation. [POA 31]. ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS..... 9

ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Superior Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Held that AVCP RHA Owed a Tort Duty to Inspect .....	12
A. Standard of Review .....	13
B. Controlling Case Law Confirms AVCP RHA Owed No Tort Duty to Inspect .....	13
II. Superior Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Misinterpreted the MHO Agreement to Find a Promise to Inspect Beyond 2009 .....	19
A. Standard of Review .....	20
B. The Housing Authority Owed No Contractual Duty to Inspect in 2016 .....	21
III. Superior Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Denied AVCP RHA's Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict .....	26
A. Standard of Review .....	26
B. The Superior Court Should Have Granted JNOV on the Legal Question of Duty .....	27
C. The Superior Court Should Have Granted JNOV on the Factual Question of Liability .....	30
IV. Superior Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Instructed the Jury About Negligence Based on Contract .....	35
A. Standard of Review .....	36
B. Jury Instruction No. 55 Misstated the Law and Prejudiced AVCP RHA .....	36
V. Superior Court Erred When It Denied AVCP RHA's Motion for a New Trial .....	38
A. Standard of Review .....	38
B. There Was No Evidence to Support the Finding of No Design Defect .....	38

VI. Superior Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Failed to Correctly Apply AS 09.17.010 to Cap the Aggregate Non-Economic Damages Award to All Plaintiffs .....43

    A. Standard of Review .....43

    B. Bystander NIED Damages Fall Within the Statutory Single Cap.....44

VII. Superior Court Erred When It Admitted into Evidence Medical Records that Lacked Proper Foundation and Contained Hearsay .....48

    A. Standard of Review .....48

    B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion .....48

CONCLUSION .....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Interstate Constr., LLC v. Pac. Diversified Invs.</i> , 279 P.3d 1156 (Alaska 2012).....	27
<i>Alaska Pac. Assur. Co. v. Collins</i> , 794 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1990).....	9, 15, 16, 36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kenick</i> , 435 P.3d 938 (Alaska 2019).....	11, 50
<i>Anderson v. PPCT Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 145 P.3d 503 (Alaska 2006).....	28
<i>Antenor v. State</i> , 462 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2020).....	26
<i>Auto Club Ins. Ass'n v. Hardiman</i> , 579 N.W.2d 115 (Mich. 1998).....	46
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978).....	39
<i>Barmat v. John and Jane Doe Partners A-D</i> , 747 P.2d 1218 (Ariz. 1987).....	16
<i>Barrett v. Era Aviation, Inc.</i> , 996 P.2d 101 (Alaska 2000).....	36
<i>Beck v. Dep't of Transp. &amp; Pub. Facilities</i> , 837 P.2d 105 (Alaska 1992).....	29
<i>Black v. Whitestone Estates Condo. Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 446 P.3d 786 (Alaska 2019).....	21, 22
<i>Borgen v. A&amp;M Motors, Inc.</i> , 273 P.3d 575 (Alaska 2012).....	27
<i>Bryson v. Banner Health Sys.</i> , 89 P.3d 800 (Alaska 2004).....	28
<i>C.J. v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006).....	45

<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Beck</i> , 593 P.2d 871 (Alaska 1979).....	38, 39
<i>Clary v. Fifth Ave. Chrysler Center</i> , 454 P.2d 244 (Alaska 1969).....	38
<i>Crabtree v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 632 So.2d 736 (La. 1994).....	46
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. Sandsness</i> , 72 P.3d 299 (Alaska 2003).....	14
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Transamerica Premier Ins. Co.</i> , 856 P.2d 766 (Alaska 1993).....	15
<i>Dewakuku v. Martinez</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Ariz. 2002).....	5
<i>Dewakuku v. Martinez</i> , 271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4, 6
<i>Dobos v. Ingersoll</i> , 9 P.3d 1020 (Alaska 2000).....	49
<i>Donnybrook Bldg. Supply v. Interior City Branch, First Nat'l Bank</i> , 798 P.2d 1263 (Alaska 1990).....	20
<i>Dore v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 31 P.3d 788 (Alaska 2001).....	14, 29
<i>Dura Corp. v. Harned</i> , 703 P.2d 396 (Alaska 1985).....	39
<i>Ennen v. Integon Indem. Corp.</i> , 268 P.3d 277 (Alaska 2012).....	26
<i>Estate of Mickelsen v. N.-Wend Foods, Inc.</i> , 274 P.3d 1193 (Alaska 2012).....	14
<i>Estate of Polushkin v. Maw</i> , 170 P.3d 162 (Alaska 2007).....	25
<i>Farthest North Girl Scout Council v. Girl Scouts of the United States</i> , 454 P.3d 974 (Alaska 2019).....	13

<i>Fischer v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00226-SLG, 2019 WL 4131699, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148416 (D. Alaska Aug. 30, 2019) .....	14
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 958 P.2d 301 (Wash. 1998).....	25
<i>GeoTek Alaska, Inc. v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 354 P.3d 368 (Alaska 2015).....	15, 19, 30
<i>GMC v. Farnsworth</i> , 965 P.2d 1209 (Alaska 1998).....	31
<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> , 403 P.3d 1153 (Alaska 2017).....	26
<i>Graham v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 446 P.3d 349 (Alaska 2019).....	24
<i>Gudenau &amp; Co. v. Sweeney Ins.</i> , 736 P.2d 763 (Alaska 1987).....	15
<i>Hahn v. Geico Choice Ins. Co.</i> , 420 P.3d 1160 (Alaska 2018).....	20
<i>Heller v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 314 P.3d 69 (Alaska 2013).....	43
<i>Heritage v. Pioneer Brokerage &amp; Sales</i> , 604 P.2d 1059 (Alaska 1979).....	39
<i>Hous. Auth. of Kaw Tribe of Indians v. Ponca City</i> , 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Hunter v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 364 P.3d 439 (Alaska 2015).....	38
<i>Hurn v. Greenway</i> , 293 P.3d 480 (Alaska 2013).....	14
<i>Interior Regional Housing Authority v. James</i> , 989 P.2d 145 (Alaska 1999).....	5, 6, 24
<i>Jarvis v. Ensminger</i> , 134 P.3d 353 (Alaska 2006).....	15



<i>K &amp; K Recycling, Inc. v. Alaska Gold Co.</i> , 80 P.3d 702 (Alaska 2003) .....	15
<i>Kay v. Danbar, Inc.</i> , 132 P.3d 262 (Alaska 2006) .....	9
<i>Kooly v. State</i> , 958 P.2d 1106 (Alaska 1998) .....	29
<i>Kopanuk v. AVCP Regional Housing Authority</i> , 902 P.2d 813 (Alaska 1995) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009) .....	27, 36, 43, 44, 47
<i>Lamer v. McKee Indus.</i> , 721 P.2d 611 (Alaska 1986) .....	39
<i>Liimatta v. Vest</i> , 45 P.3d 310 (Alaska 2002) .....	48
<i>Lingley v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 373 P.3d 506 (Alaska 2016) .....	21
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority</i> , 455 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Martinez v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 473 P.3d 316 (Alaska 2020) .....	14, 30
<i>McGrew v. State</i> , 106 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2005) .....	14
<i>Medical Assur. of Indiana v. McCarty</i> , 808 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. App. 2004) .....	45
<i>Miller v. Fowler</i> , 424 P.3d 306 (Alaska 2018) .....	21
<i>Neal &amp; Co. v. AVCP Regional Housing Authority</i> , 895 P.2d 497 (Alaska 1995) .....	4, 21
<i>Noffke v. Perez</i> , 178 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2008) .....	48, 49

<i>NordAq Energy v. Devine</i> , No. 3:16-CV-0267 SLG, 2018 WL 1083922, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31433 (D. Alaska Feb. 27, 2018) .....	15
<i>Norville v. Carr-Gottstein Foods Co.</i> , 84 P.3d 996 (Alaska 2004) .....	22
<i>Parks Hiway Enterprises v. Cem Leasing</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000) .....	13
<i>Pekin Ins. Co. v. Hugh</i> , 501 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1993) .....	46
<i>Peterson v. Wirum</i> , 625 P.2d 866 (Alaska 1981) .....	21, 29
<i>Pugliese v. Perdue</i> , 988 P.2d 577 (Alaska 1999) .....	38
<i>Robles v. Shoreside Petroleum</i> , 29 P.3d 838 (Alaska 2001) .....	29
<i>Rusenstrom v. Rusenstrom</i> , 981 P.2d 558 (Alaska 1999) .....	13
<i>Schumacher v. City &amp; Borough of Yakutat</i> , 946 P.2d 1255 (Alaska 1997) .....	14
<i>Shanks v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 835 P.2d 1189 (Alaska 1992) .....	40
<i>Silvers v. Silvers</i> , 999 P.2d 786 (Alaska 2000) .....	14
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 921 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1996) .....	29
<i>Sowinski v. Walker</i> , 198 P.3d 1134 (Alaska 2008) .....	13, 15, 23, 25
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 999 P.2d 151 (Alaska Ct. App. 2000) .....	13
<i>State v. Sharpe</i> , 435 P.3d 887 (Alaska 2019) .....	48

<i>Steiner Corp. v. American District Telegraph</i> , 683 P.2d 435 (Idaho 1984).....	16, 17
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. Neary</i> , 307 P.3d 907 (Alaska 2013).....	46
<i>Van Biene v. ERA Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 779 P.2d 315 (Alaska 1989).....	9
<i>Walker River Paiute Tribe v. United States HUD</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Nev. 2014).....	4
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 557 P.2d 1120 (Alaska 1976).....	9
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 751 P.2d 1345 (Alaska 1988).....	15
<i>Wassillie v. State</i> , 411 P.3d 595 (Alaska 2018).....	49
<i>Wiersum v. Harder</i> , 316 P.3d 557 (Alaska 2013).....	26
<i>Wirtz v. Wirtz</i> , No. S-12980, 2010 WL 1135765, 2010 Alaska LEXIS 32 (Alaska Mar. 24, 2010) (unreported) .....	25
<i>Wolfe v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 871 (N.J. Super 1988).....	47
<i>Wongittilin v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 678 (Alaska 2001).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1437bb(e).....	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437-1440 .....	4
AS 09.17.010 .....	1, 43, 45, 47
AS 09.17.010(b).....	44
AS 09.17.010(d).....	45
AS 22.05.010(a).....	1

**Other Authorities**

63 Fed. Reg. 4076 (Jan. 27, 1998) .....7  
HUD Notice PIH-2008-32 .....20  
HUD Notice PIH-2012-45 .....20  
Minutes, Senate Rules Comm. Hearing on H.B. 58 (April 15, 1997) .....47

**Rules**

Alaska R. App. Pro. 202(a) ..... 1  
Alaska R. Evid. 801 .....48  
Alaska R. Evid. 802 .....48  
Alaska R. Evid. 803(6) .....48, 49, 50

**Treatises**

1 American Law of Torts § 1:20 .....15  
9 Couch on Insurance § 126:29 .....46  
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(4) .....25  
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202(5) .....20  
Restatement of the Law of Liability Insurance § 38 .....46

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 805.408 .....6  
24 C.F.R. § 805.416 .....6  
24 C.F.R. § 905.417(c) .....7, 21  
24 C.F.R. § 905.418 .....7
